The operating lease does not form part of 1 April 2008 balance, as it came into effect only on
1 November 2008. There will be an adjustment to the 2009 comparatives as a result of the
smoothing of rent expense to the end of the lease rather than to the date of the first break
option in the amount of £75,000.

A reclassification of non-current assets was required as per IAS 38, as £531,000 represented
software development expenditure, which is classified as an intangible asset; previously
under UK GAAP this had been disclosed under tangible assets.

A reclassification of £247,000 was also required in the prior year comparatives in order to
disclose a financial liability under IAS 39. The financial liability represented a guarantee on
the selling price of homes for new employees relocating to the Swindon area; this is detailed
in Note 21.

Technology Strategy Board   Annual Report and Accounts 2009-2010 Page 47

3. RECONCILIATION OF CHANGES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARISING FROM THE
ADOPTION OF IFRS AND THE SPACE MACHINERY OF GOVERNMENT TRANSFER

a. Reconciliation of statement of net expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2009

 2008-09
UK GAAP

MOG
Space

IAS17 IAS19 2008-09
Restated

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £’000
Expenditure
Staff costs 7,291 87 - 23  7,401
Administrative support
contracts

21,622 - - - 21,622

Other operating costs   4,497 406 75 - 4,978
Technology grants   199,538 - - - 199,538
International Collaboration - 83,700 - -  83,700
Depreciation 9 - - - 9
Total operating
expenditure

232,957 84,193 75 23  317,248

Operating income   (1,162) - - -  (1,162)

Notional cost of capital   (3,091) 777 (2) (3) (2,319)

Total expenditure for the
year

228,704 84,970 73 20  313,767

Reversal of Notional cost of
capital

3,091 (777) 2 3  2,319

Expenditure for the year
after reversal of notional
cost of capital

231,795 84,193 75 23  316,086

Net expenditure for the
year

231,795 84,193 75 23  316,086

Technology Strategy Board   Annual Report and Accounts 2009-2010 Page 48

b. Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 1 April 2008

 31 March
2008

UK GAAP

MOG IAS 19 31 March
2008

Restated
Space

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Assets
Current assets:
Trade and other
receivables

522 22,274 - 22,796

Cash and cash equivalents   11,970 - - 11,970
Total current assets   12,492 22,274 -  34,766

Total assets   12,492 22,274 -  34,766

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (14,280) (143) - (14,423)
Deferred Income - - - -
Accruals   (75,213) (494) (82) (75,789)
Total current liabilities (89,493) (637) (82) (90,212)

Non-current assets less
net current liabilities

(77,001) 21,637 (82) (55,446)

Assets less liabilities (77,001) 21,637 (82) (55,446)

Taxpayers' equity
Government funds   77,001 (21,637) 82  55,446
 77,001 (21,637) 82  55,446

Technology Strategy Board   Annual Report and Accounts 2009-2010 Page 49

c. Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 31 March 2009

 31 March
2009

UK GAAP

MOG
Space

IAS
17

IAS 19 IAS 39 IAS 38 31 March
2009

Restated
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Assets
Non-current
assets

Property, plant and
equipment

956  - - - - (531) 425

Intangible assets -  - - - - 531  531
Total non-current
assets

956  - - - - -  956

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables

1,062  23,074 - - - -  24,136

Cash and cash
equivalents

14,270  - - - - -  14,270

Total current
assets

15,332  23,074 - - - -  38,406

Total assets   16,288  23,074 - - - -  39,362

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables

(12,064) (168) - - - - (12,232)

Financial liabilities  -  - - - (247) -  (247)
Accruals   (77,632) (134) (75) (105) 247 - (77,699)
Total current
liabilities

(89,696) (302) (75) (105) - -  (90,178)

Non-current
assets less net
current liabilities

(73,408) 22,772 (75) (105) - -  (50,816)

Assets less
liabilities

(73,408) 22,772 (75) (105) - -  (50,816)

Taxpayers' Equity
Government funds   73,408  (22,772) 75 105 - -  50,816
 73,408  (22,772) 75 105 - -  50,816

Technology Strategy Board   Annual Report and Accounts 2009-2010 Page 50

d. Reconciliation of statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2009

 2008-09
UK GAAP

MOG
Space

IAS17 IAS19 IAS7 2008-09
Restated

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cash flows from
operating activities

Net expenditure for the
year

(231,795) (84,193) (75) (23) -  (316,086)

Cost of capital  - (777) 2 3 3,091  2,319
Total expenditure for
the year

(231,795) (84,970) (73) (20) 3,091  (313,767)

Adjusted for:
Depreciation 9 - - - - 9
Cost of capital - 777 (2) (3) (3,091) (2,319)

Decrease/(Increase) in
receivables

(540) (800) - - - (1,340)

(Decrease)/Increase in
payables

203 (335) 75 23 - (34)

Net cash flows from
operating activities

(232,123) (85,328) - - -  (317,451)

Cash flows from
investing activities

Purchase of non-
current assets

(965) - - - -  (965)

Net cash flows from
investing activities

(965) - - - -  (965)

Cash flows from
financing activities

Funding from the EU 5,985 - - - - 5,985
Funding from UK
partners

7,403 18,531 - - - 25,934

BIS funding of
expenditure

- 66,797 - - -  66,797

Grant-in-aid received 222,000 - - - - 222,000

Net cash flows from
financing activities

235,388 85,328 - - -  320,716

Net increase in cash
and cash equivalents

2,300 - - - -  2,300

Cash and cash
equivalents at 1 April
2008

11,970 - - - -  11,970

Cash and cash
equivalents at 31
March 2009

14,270 - - - -  14,270

Technology Strategy Board   Annual Report and Accounts 2009-2010 Page 51

4. STAFF COSTS

a. Remuneration of senior employees

Remuneration of senior employees can be found in the Remuneration report.

b. Staff costs

 2009-10 2008-09
 £000 £000

Permanent staff
  - Salaries and wages 4,463 2,678
  - Social Security costs 471 264
  - Superannuation costs 773 504